

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1416, the delete everything amendment  
1.2 (H1416DE1), as follows:

1.3 Page 4, line 6, before "Fees" insert "(a)"

1.4 Page 4, line 8, strike "appropriated to" and insert "for" and delete ": (1)"

1.5 Page 4, lines 9 to 10, delete the new language and reinstate the stricken language

1.6 Page 4, after line 10, insert:

1.7 "(b) An amount equal to the total costs identified for the purposes specified  
1.8 in paragraph (a) in a fiscal year is annually appropriated from the account to the  
1.9 commissioner for those purposes.

1.10 (c) Annually on or after July 1, the commissioner shall identify a surplus amount that  
1.11 equals the balance remaining in the account, if any, at the close of the previous fiscal year.  
1.12 Annually, if a surplus amount is identified, the commissioner shall, on or before August  
1.13 1, reduce the fees imposed for parking in the parking facilities in a manner such that the  
1.14 resulting reduction in revenues to the account for that fiscal year is estimated to equal the  
1.15 surplus amount identified. Nothing in this paragraph prevents an increase in fees in order  
1.16 to match total costs for the purposes specified in paragraph (a).

1.17 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."